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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

OIl'THE. 

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OIl'THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1874. 

Published by the Seoreto.ry of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 2B, lR20, 
February 2B, IB40, and Maroh, 16, 1B42. 

AUGUSTA: 
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1874. 



PRIV ATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

PF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1874. 

53 



PENOBSCOT CENTRAL AG. SOCIETY.-MILL OWNERS' FIRE INS. CO. 567 
error 01' omission in the assessment of their tax, or in the levying CHAP. 613. 
and collecting of the same. 

Approved Maroh 3, 1874. 

Chaptel' 613. 
An aot to inoorporate the Penobscot Central AgrIonltnral Sooiety. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep7'esentatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. John Morrison, John This sell, Jason C. Huckins, 
Thomas J. Peakes, Samuel W. Foss, Charles Beale, Cyrus P. 
Church, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted an 
agricultural society, to be known by the name of the Penobscot 
Central Agricultural Society. 

SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established wi~hin the towns of 
Charleston, Corinth, Bradford, Hudson and Alton, within the 
county of Penobscot, with power to sue and be sued, and may 
acquire and hold property, real and personal, to an amount the 
annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to 
be applied to the advancement of agricultural interests, and shall 
have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the 
liabilities and restrictions usually granted to and imposed upon 
similar societies. 

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said society shall be called by 
John Morrison, or either of the persons named in the first section, 
by publishing a notice thereof in the Bangor Whig and Courier, 
a paper published in the city of Bangor, tjlree weeks successively, 
the last publication to be at least one week before the time of 
meeting. 

SECT. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro­
visions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SECT. 5. If said society shall not legally organize under this 
charter within one y~ar from and after its approval by the gover-
nor, this act shall be null and void. , 

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved. 
Approved Maroh 3, 1874. 

CJhapter 614. 
An lIot to inoorporate the Mill Ownel's' Mntnal Fire Insnranoe Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
latu1'e assembled, as follows: 

Corporatol· •• 

Corporate name. 

Location. 

May hold real nnd 
personal property 

Powel'S, privj· 
leges and Iiabili· 
ties. 

First meeting, 
how called. 

Inconsistent acts 
repealed. 

Time of organl.a· 
lion limited. 

SECT. 1. Ebenezer Webster, J oab W. Palmer, Charles Buffnm, Corporators. 
Llewellyn J: Morse, John L. Cutler, Charles V. Lord, Charles G. 
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